Postmaster, Belghoria HO, worked as the SPM, Bengal Enamel SO 

on 29.06.2009 and 30.06.2009. The cash van of Barrackpore HO 

was hijacked on 30.06.2009 by some unknown miscreants. The 

cash van was plying with 15 sealed cash bags for fernittance to 15 

Sub .Offices having total cash of Rs. 3350000/-(Rs. Thirty three lakh 

fifty thousand) only. Out of those 15 Sub Officers only 5 sub officers 

had been supplied cash bags containing total amount of Rs. 
895000/- (Rs. Eight lakh ninety five thousand) only and thereafter 

said cash van was hijacked with contents of 10 sealed cash bags as 

detailed below:

Amount RemittedName of the Sub Post Offices

=Rs. 50000/- 

=Rs. 150000/- 

=Rs. 390000/- 

= Rs. 230000/- 

=Rs. 350000/- 

=Rs. 530000/-

[...]

cash office 29.6.2009 'being/^tke-preCeding date of 30.6.2009 which 

happens to be date of pensionpaymefit,■■salary disbursement and S.C.s.s 

interest payment huge amount of cash is required to meet the liabilities. 
That is why your good office authorized retention of cash upto Rs. 
333000/-(Rs. Three lacs thirty three thousand only) for pension payment
Rs. 367000(Rs. Three lacs sixty seven thousand only) for payment of 

s.c.s.s. interest in excess of authorized balance for such a date for Bengal 
Eanmel p.o. vide memo no. Lc 3/authorized balance revision/06-07 dated 

06.04.2009. The amount of cash required for salary disbursement was in
excess of Rs. 100000(Rs. One lac onlul In fact the exact amount of bills
paid on 30.06.2009 was Rs. 101938 (rupees one lac one thousand nine
hundred thirty eight). The aggregate of maximum authorized balance. The
authorized amount to be retained for pension payment, the authorized 

amount of retention for s.c.s.s. interest payment and the amount required 

for salary disbursement comes to Rs. 1000000(rules ten lac only)(Rs. 
200000/-Rs. 333000/-+ Rs. 367000/-+ Rs. 100000). The amount of cash 

retained on 29.06.2009 was Rs. 916173/- (rupees nine lacs sixteen 

thousand one hundred seventy three and fifty paise only). The explanation

f/
/: below rule 102 of postal manual volume 6 part 6(sixth edition) clearly

that the SPM can retain cash equal to the amount of existing 

liabilitu plus minimum authorized cash balance which appreciates to Rs.
states

950000/-(rupees nine lacs fifty thousand onluHRs. 150000/- being
authorized cash balance + Rs. 33300 being authorized amount to_be
retained for pension payment in excess of authorized balance +Rs_.
637000/- being authorized amount to be retained for S.C.S._S±Jnterest
paument +Rs. 100000/- being amount required for salary reimbursement 1.

[...]

lakh 1eiaht LC-3/Authorised cash
balance/reinsidn/<)'9*I$$l%‘A§.i&£QiO). As per note below Rule

io+ /
’'7 /

,7
-150 (3) of Postal rhanudlvolufhe - VIII the maximum cash Rs. 
976968 plus Rs. 1 lakh (one lakh) the minimum authorised 

balance totalling to Rs. 1076968 (ten lakh seventy six 

thousand and nine hundred sixty eight only was to be 

retained) the note below Rule -150(3) of postal manual volume- 

VIII read- "When the total of the liabilities of a sub office exceed 

the maximum cash balance fixed for the office the sub post 

master will be justified in retaining a cash balance equal to the

[...]

he can collect further funds in the ordinary way, in which case 

he may keep cash equal to the amount of existing liabilities 

plus minimum cash balance fixed for the office/3 It is therefore, 
evident the SSPOS did not apply his mind even did not consult

the related rules but held the requisition for Rs. 260000/-(two

lakh sixty thousand) only was unnecessary.

It was also not taken into consideration that the office had to 

pay more than the receipt In carrying out the day to day 

transaction the Office had to receive remittances from HO 

though private (Local) cash van, as the maximum authorise

[...]

as there was no sufficient cash in hand and all types of 

counter transactions were closed on receipt of information of 

hijacking of private cash van, from divisional office.

It may kindly be seen from the above submission of facts on 

29.6.2009 the SO had to retain a sum of Rs. 15,15,233/- 

(Fifteen lakh fifteen thousand two hundred thirty three ) only 

for payments pensions, staff salary and interest in SCSS 

accounts as per the note below Rule- 150(3) of postal manual 

volume-VIII and SSPOS’s own authority vide annexure -B, as 

all such amounts were to be paid on 30.6.2009. Anticipating